CASE NO. S264065

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; PALM LANE CHARTER SCHOOL; JUAQUIN CRUZ; ANGELA MILLER; and CECILIA OCHOA

Petitioners,

vs.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of California, SANDRA SHEWRY, in her official capacity as the State Public Health Officer and Department of Public Health Director

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

TYLER & BURSCH, LLP Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572 rtyler@tylerbursch.com Jennifer L. Bursch, CA Bar No. 245512 jbursch@tylerbursch.com Cody J. Bellmeyer, CA Bar No. 326530 cbellmeyer@tylerbursch.com 25026 Las Brisas Road Murrieta, California 92562 Tel: (951) 600-2733 Fax: (951) 600-4996 Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION	8
II. THIS COURT MAY GRANT MANDAMUS RELIEF WHEN THE GOVERNOR ABUSES HIS DISCRETION	10
III. PETITIONERS ESTABLISHED THAT THE ORDERS VIOLATE THE STATE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	11
A. The Governor's Orders are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	12
B. The State Order is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance the Government's Interest	12
IV. PETITIONERS ESTABLISHED THAT THE ORDERS VIOLATE THE IDEA AND THE ADA	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles (1974) 11 Cal.3d 146, fn. 7
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> (9 th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 1162
Alfredo A. v. Superior Court, (1994) 6 Cal. 4th 1212
Arcadia Unified School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education (1992) 2 Cal.4th 251
Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist. (9 th Cir. 2007) 509 F.3d 934
Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. California Employment Com. (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1954) 347 US 483 11
Buchanan v. Warley (1917) 245 U.S. 60
California Correctional Supervisors Organization Inc. v. Department of Corrections (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 824
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 81 F.3d 148017
<i>E.R.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Haw. Dept. of Educ.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 728 F.2d 982
<i>Ex parte Barmore</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 286
<i>Fair v. Fountain Valley School Dist.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 180 10
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmm'ty Schls.</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 743–55

Hardy v. Stumpf (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1–8 14
Hoeft v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist. (9th Cir. 1992) 967 F.2d 1298–03 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Boza</i> (1940) 41 Cal. App. 2d 25 12
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 621
NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999)
Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist. (9th Cir. 2011) 653 F.3d 863
Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney (1979) 442 U.S. 256
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , (1982) 457 U.S. 202
Sanchez v. State of California (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 467 14
Serrano v. Priest (1971) 5 Cal. 3d 584 11
Shelton v. Tucker (1960) 364 U.S. 479
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 1069
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 2392
United States v. Harding (9th Cir. 1992) 971 F.2d 410. n.1
Vinson v. Thomas (9 th Cir. 2002) 288 F.3d 1145 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702–21 11, 14

Wood v. Strother	
(1888) 76 Cal. 545	10

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401	17, 18
42 U.S.C. §1983	16, 17
Cal. Educ. Code § 56500.2	18
Cal. Educ. Code § 56500.3.7
